As of March 31, 2017, our historical net tangible book value was $1.6 million, or $0.06 per share, based on
26,685,419 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2017. Our historical net tangible book value per
share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities, divided by the
total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31 2017.

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 4,487,500 shares of common stock, with Series A Warrants
exercisable for 3,742,500 shares of common stock at a purchase price of 0.84 per share, and Series B Warrants
exercisable for 745,000 shares of common stock at a purchase price of $0.92 per share, and after deducting estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2017 would have been $5.4 million, or
$0.17 per share. This represents an immediate increase of net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.67 per share to Series A Warrant holders purchasing shares of common
stock in this offering and an immediate dilution of $0.75 per share to Series B Warrant holders purchasing shares of
common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution.

Series A Warrants common stock purchase price per share $0.84

Series B Warrants common stock purchase price per share $0.92

Historical net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2017 $0.06

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing our common stock in
this offering 0.11

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2017 after giving effect to this offering 0.17
Dilution per share to Series A Warrant Holders exercising for our common stock in this offering $0.67
Dilution per share to Series B Warrant Holders exercising for our common stock in this offering $0.75

The above discussion and table are based 26,685,419 shares outstanding on March 31, 2017, and excludes as of that
date:

·2,897,690 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options under our stock incentiveplans at a weighted average exercise price of $7.65 per share;

·

Edgar Filing: REPROS THERAPEUTICS INC. - Form S-3

21

188,890 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of unvested restricted stock units under our stock
incentive plans; and

·223,802 additional shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock incentive plans.

On May 23, 2017, we completed the May Public Offering. As disclosed in the final prospectus supplement the